
Agenda for a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Thursday, 29 July 2021 at 4.30 pm in Council Chamber, 
City Hall - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
AND INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

BRADFORD INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Alipoor
Choudhry
Humphreys
Jamil
Mohammed

Winnard
Pollard

Stubbs Sajawal

Alternates:

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
AND INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

BRADFORD INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Firth
H U Khan
Mir
Wood

Felstead
K Green

Knox

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by contacting 

the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the 
meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings 
is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any 
necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

 Anyone wishing to speak to any of the business items on the agenda must register to speak by 
emailing the Governance Officer fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk by midday on Tuesday 27 July 
2021.  

 On the day of the meeting you are expected to wear a suitable face covering (unless you are 
medically exempt) and adhere to social distancing.  Staff will be at hand to advise accordingly.  

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact:
[...]
 the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The Committee is asked to note any referrals and decide how it wishes 
to proceed, for example by incorporating the item into the work 
programme, requesting that it be subject to more detailed examination, 
or refer it to an appropriate Working Group/Committee.

6.  APPOINTMENT OF NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS

The Committee is asked to confirm and recommend to Council the 
appointment of the following non-voting co-opted representatives for the 
2021/2022 municipal year:

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:
Teachers Secondary School Representative: Tom Bright
Voluntary Sector Representative: Kerr Kennedy
Children’s Social Care – Dr Samina Karim

(Fatima Butt – 01274 432227)

7.  APPOINTMENT OF VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS

The Committee is asked to confirm and recommend to Council the 
appointment of the following voting co-opted representatives for the 
2021/2022 municipal year:

Fauzia Raza - Parent Governor Representative 
Joyce Simpson – Church Representative (CE)

(Fatima Butt – 01274 432227)



B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

8.  OFSTED MONITORING VISIT - 28-29 APRIL 2021 (Help and 
Protection)

The Deputy Director of Children’s Services will submit Document “A” 
which reports on the outcome of the Ofsted’s Inspection of Children’s 
Social Care Services from the 17 to 28 September 2018 and the fifth of 
a series of Monitoring Visits which took place on the 28 to 29 April 
2021.   

The findings were published by Ofsted on the 4 June 2021.

Recommended -

That the contents of the letter from Ofsted (Document “A”) be
noted. 

(Miniza Hussain – 01274 432904)

1 - 46

9.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2021-22

The report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Document “B”) presents the Committee’s Draft 
Work Programme 2021-22.

Recommended-

(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the work programme.

(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct.

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

47 - 60

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Report of the Deputy Director of Children’s Services to 
the meeting of the Children’s Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 29th July 2021

A
Subject:  

Ofsted Monitoring Visit - 28-29 April 2021 (Help and Protection)

Summary statement:

Following the full Inspection of Children’s Social Care Services from the 17 to 28 
September 2018, the fifth of a series of Monitoring Visits took place on the 28 to 29 April 
2021.   

The findings were published by Ofsted on 4 June 2021.

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:

There are no direct implications for equality and diversity arising from this report. 
Children’s Services have a duty to ensure that vulnerable children and families have their 
holistic needs addressed in a non-judgemental manner.  

Irfan Alam
Deputy Director
Children’s Social Care

Portfolio:  

Children & Families

Report Contact:  Miniza Hussain
Phone: (01274) 432904
E-mail: Miniza.hussain@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children & Families

Page 1

Agenda Item 8/



1. SUMMARY

Following Ofsted’s Inspection of Children’s Social Care Services from the 17 to 28 
September 2018, the fifth of a series of Monitoring Visits took place on the 28 to 29 
April 2021.   

2. BACKGROUND

The letter recognises the difficulty of delivering services throughout the pandemic 
and the creative efforts to which social workers have gone to maintain service 
delivery. 

Ofsted acknowledge that since the main inspection in 2018, a new permanent 
senior leadership team is in place and is driving improvement. This team is 
supported and challenged by an improvement board chaired by an improvement 
Advisor appointed by the Department of Education. 

The improvement to date has transformed the basic infrastructure of the service, 
leading to an improved front door service, a revamped training programme, improved 
quality assurance and performance management and significant financial investment 
to increase social work and managerial capacity.

IMPACT OF LEADERS

Ofsted have found that the pace of improvement is still too slow for children and 
families. They do however recognise that this has been exacerbated by the breadth 
of the inadequacy and challenges associated with maintaining service delivery during 
the pandemic. 

Following the appointment of the Director of Children’s Services in July 2019 and 
the appointment of the Deputy Director in November 2019, the following measures 
have been implemented to increase resilience and capacity in the service and 
ensure that the foundations for our improvement journey are firm:

 Strengthened leadership and management structure by completing the recruitment 
of permanent established Head of Services and Service Managers posts which are 
all now filled. This provides stability for the service but also introduces technical 
knowledge and experience. 

 A full end to end review of the staffing establishment across Children’s Social Care 
was completed and has led to the creation of a demand-led structure from 1st April 
2021.  This structure recognises the significant increase of demand in recent years 
and has resulted in further investment of £7.25m.

 Researched, consulted 
[...]
t that the decision is to 
proceed to a child protection conference. 

 The conversion rate for children presented to an Initial Child Protection 
Conference and being made subject to a plan has remained steady at 95%. 

Page 4



This highlights that the right thresholds are being applied for children at risk of 
significant harm. Our data tells us that our “conversion rate” is consistent. This 
means that the vast majority of Initial CP Conferences result in a multi-agency 
decision to implement a Child Protection Plan. Despite the increase in overall 
numbers, maintaining the conversation rate would suggest the application of 
the statutory threshold has remained consistent.

Assessments

Inspectors identified how a significant number of assessments are new assessments 
on open children’s cases. This is as a result of assessments being updated every six 
months which demonstrates good practice. These updated assessments are 
proportionate and include all the adults of the family. 

Inspectors recognised since February the very recent newly commissioned agency 
social work teams have incrementally been introduced, increasing social work 
capacity by 50 practitioners. These teams are beginning to have a positive impact for 
some children. Where there has been drift and delay, assessments are now leading 
to clear and focused planning, and children are beginning to make progress.

Inspectors reported that assessments include the child’s voice, although their unique 
and diverse needs, identity and culture are not routinely considered in order to 
understand the child’s world and their lived experience. A new Bradford Assessment 
toolkit has been developed as an aid for all social workers completing assessments. 
The tool kit supports practitioners to think about the child’s journey, how to illicit 
information and triangulate this to prevent over-optimism. This also supports a more 
proportionate and analytical conclusion which is purposeful when considering the 
plan and next steps for a child.

In addition to this, the Participation and Voice group is starting to generate ideas 
and we are now in the process of recruiting a Participation Coordinator to develop 
this work across all of our services. This will ensure children and young people are 
able to influence and shape their journeys going forward. 

Although there is much progress still to be made in terms of capturing the child’s 
voice, we know the impact and influence of the practice standards has resulted in;

 Some excellent examples of children being supported to share their feelings e.g. 
the worry lion, 3 houses, advocacy.

 Children and young peoples’ needs and wishes are being considered in case work 
and this is being evidenced through case audits. 

 We can also see emerging evidence of the child’s voice and experience being 
presented within reports to Legal Gateway Panel.

 Children and young people are being consulted on core documents and changes in 
social care practice

Page 5



Inspectors identified delays in the completion of assessments leading to delays in the 
identification of risk, need and early intervention. Where risks are identified, this does 
not always result in the timely progression to an initial child protection conference 
and, if needed, resultant multi-agency protection plans. 

The introduction of the new social work service structure has enabled managers 
within the Duty and Assessment teams to strengthen the quality and timeliness of 
assessments. The Duty and Assessment operational management group with 
membership from all localities continues to meet monthly to drive improvement. The 
group evaluate quality, performance and share best practice across all locality teams. 
This supports a wider understanding of trends, themes and improves quality 
internally. Health and police partners have joined this operational management group 
from June 21st 2021. Whilst still in the infancy of change, the positive impact for 
children, fa
[...]
. Nevertheless, we continue to 
review the circumstances for these children through audit activity. Recent practice 
guidance sets out key areas for all Social Workers and Managers to consider when 
requesting a repeat Child Protection plan.

Inspectors felt Initial Child Protection plans were too long and complex for parents 
to understand. Conference chairs are working on reducing the length of plans so 
that they are clear and concise. A significant focus has been on looking at the use 
of language to enable parents and families to understand clearly what needs to 
happen to reduce risk. Investment has been made to increase capacity within the 
conferencing service which is designed to reduce caseloads and heighten the 
quality of Child Protection plans. An additional permanent manager position has 
been recruited to and agency conference chairs are being offered temporary 
contracts to manage demand. 

Inspectors identified how some Child Protection plans were closed prematurely and 
resulted in needs remaining unmet for children. A recent audit in April 2021 
identified that in 81.7% of cases stepped down were considered proportionate. The 
audit highlighted examples of contingency planning if further incidents occurred. 
Joint visits between Social Workers and Early Help workers are being undertaken 
within our Duty Teams to ensure emerging vulnerabilities are responded to at the 
earliest possible stage. 

Page 7



Engagement

Inspectors saw evidence of creative direct work where children’s voices and lived 
experiences were effectively captured. Social workers have continued to see 
children face to face and in May, 90% of children subject to Child Protection Plans 
were seen in person. The number of children visited face to face has been 
increasing since January 21 and is in line with our practice guidance. 

The Pandemic has impacted consistency in this area and some children have not 
received regular visits in line with their presenting needs. Complian
[...]
pendix 2 – Practice Model
         Appendix 3 – Practice Standards
         Appendix 4 – Case Planning Guide  

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

12.1 None.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Ofsted 
Piccadilly Gate 
Store Street 

Manchester 
M1 2WD 

T  0300 123 1231 
Textphone  0161 618 8524 

enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk 
www.gov.uk/ofsted  

 

Ofsted is proud to use recycled paper 
 
 
 
 

 
4 June 2021 
 
Mark Douglas 
Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
Bradford Metropolitan District Council                                                          
1st Floor  
Margaret McMillan Tower  
Princes Way 
Bradford 
BD1 1NN 
 
 
 
Dear Mark Douglas 
 
Monitoring visit of Bradford children’s services 
 
This letter summarises the findings of the monitoring visit to Bradford children’s 
services on 28 April 2021. This was the fifth monitoring visit since the local authority 
was judged inadequate in October 2018. The inspectors were Jan Edwards, Her 
Majesty’s Inspector, and Victoria Horsefield, Her Majesty’s Inspector. 
 
The local authority is starting to make progress in improving services in some 
specific areas. However, the progress on the quality of core social work practice has 
been too slow to show impact for children and families. This has been exacerbated 
by the breadth of the inadequacy and maintaining service delivery during the 
pandemic. 
 
Areas covered by the visit 
 
During the course of this visit, inspectors reviewed the progress made in the 
experience of children in need of help and protection, with a particular focus on 
children in need and children subject to a child protection plan. This focus is based 
on the recommendations and areas for improvement identified in the ILACS 
judgement inspection in October 2018.  
 
The visit considered a range of evidence, including electronic case records and 
discussion with social workers and managers and leaders. In consultation with the 
director of children’s services (DCS), it was agreed that the visit should be conducted 
on site. COVID-19 (coronavirus) precautions were observed.   
 
Overview 
 
There have been four previous monitoring visits, which have all reported on the slow 
pace of change in improving the quality of core social work practice. Although the 

Page 15

file:///C:/Users/jcullimore/Downloads/enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
file:///C:/Users/jcullimore/Downloads/www.gov.uk/ofsted


 
 

 

 

service has been restructured and there has been significant investment in staffing 
and service improvement planning, due to the breadth and depth of the inadequacy 
identified in 2018, this has not led to sufficient positive change for some children. 
 

Inspectors identified delays in the completion of assessments leading to delays in 
the identification of risk, need and early intervention. Where risks are identified, this 
does not always result in the timely progression to an initial child protection 
conference and, if needed, resultant multi-agency protection plan. Bradford has a 
very small number of children who are known to be living in private fostering 
arrangements. Of these, there are a small number who have not been supported by 
the right checks to confirm the safety of these placements, and visiting is not always 
conducted according to private fostering standards. 
 
The positive practice in relation to strategy meetings and section 47 enquires has 
been sustained since the assurance focus visit in December 2020.   
 
Senior leaders have been successful in recruiting to management posts at all levels 
and to specialist positions. However, the recruitment of experienced social workers 
remains a challenge. This means that there are still some social workers with high 
caseloads, and children still experience too many changes of social worker and 
managers. As a result, too often, children’s circumstances are not improving quickly 
enough.   
 
Findings from this visit concur with the view of the senior leadership team, that 
there is more to do to improve the standard of practice and embed the new practice 
standards.  
 
Findings and evaluation of progress 
 
Referrals and demand for children’s social care have remained constant throughout 
the last six months. Consequently, there are demands in every part of the service, 
including high numbers of assessments. A significant number of assessments are 
new assessments on open children’s cases. This is as a result of the practice of 
updating assessments every six months. These updated assessments are 
proportionate and include all the adults of the family. Some social workers have 
demonstrated persistence in trying to engage non-resident fathers. Assessments 
include the child’s voice, although their unique and diverse needs, identity and 
culture are not routinely considered in order to understand the child’s world and 
their lived experience.  
 
When risks to children escalate, strategy meetings are timely and there is good 
participation and information-sharing by partner agencies. A clear statement for next 
steps is made, children’s interim safety is considered and actions determined. The 
subsequent section 47 enquiries include multi-agency information and the views of 
parents and, in some cases, the wider family. Children are seen and spoken to, to 
ascertain their views, facilitating effective decision-making about next steps. This 
confirms that the positive practice in strategy meetings and section 47 enquiries 
seen at the assurance focused visit in December 2020 has been maintained.  

Page 16



 
 

 

 

 
When section 47 enquiries confirm that the risk to children requires a multi-agency 
child protection plan, some children’s cases are not taken to conference quickly 
enough. This means that there has been delay in the needs of those children being 
considered and to having a multi-agency plan in place to reduce the risk. In addition, 
some children’s needs, which were identified at the onset of the assessment, have 
not been swiftly addressed through timely services or intervention. Child protection 
conference chairs are routinely talking to parents before their meeting, which 
ensures that parents are more prepared and understand the concerns. There is also 
more recent evidence of the child protection chairs raising appropriate challenge to 
the social worker when practice falls below expected standards. It is too soon to 
evaluate the impact of this practice. 
 
Many assessments (both on new referrals and on open children’s cases) are taking 
too long for children. This means that children’s circumstances or the risks that they 
are exposed to are not swiftly identified or responded to in order to manage risk. 
Much of this delay is attributable to the numerous changes of social worker and 
team manager on children’s cases. This has had a very real impact: delaying the 
progression of children’s cases; making children subject to statutory services for too 
long; children’s needs not being assessed and identified, and risk not being reduced 
quickly enough. Social workers told inspectors that it has also impacted on children 
and families being able to trust in their worker and has hindered meaningful 
relational social work practice. 
 
Some family assessments are also overly focused on the child who was specifically 
referred for a service. When this happens, the other children in the family are not 
always included in any depth in the assessment. As a result, inspectors saw 
examples where the other children in the family had been re-referred after they had 
experienced harm.  
 
Children in need and child protection plans are regularly reviewed by a range of 
partner agencies. However, there is variability in how rigorously the social worker 
uses the child’s plan to check progress to avoid drift. The initial plans developed 
from the first child protection conference are too long. This means that it can be 
overwhelming for parents to understand those areas which are a p
[...]
rtake home visits to vulnerable children in families 
affected by COVID-19 through the specialist COVID-19 team. Recording of visits 
undertaken is variable, with some clearly being purposeful and hearing the child’s 
voice and others being perfunctory.   
 
Some social workers have been able to deliver creative pieces of direct work to 
identify children’s wishes and feelings, but this is not consistently the case. This has 
been affected by the limitations dictated by the pandemic and, also, the many 
changes of worker. Some older children have become disengaged and frustrated by 
the numerous changes of social worker and the necessity of repeating their story 
many times. This stop-start approach has meant that the new worker has had to 
earn trust and persist with engaging the child, which can take time.  
 
Social workers’ recording practices are demonstrably improving. Case summaries are 
available on the majority of the children’s files and provide a good overview of the 
case. The pen-picture of the child is child focused, and in the strongest cases these 
are completed with the children.  
 
Quality assurance and management information have continued to improve in the 
last six months, giving leaders a clearer line of sight to practice. The audit tool has 
improved to include both a compliance and quality of practice element and is 
strengthened through a process of moderation from the quality assurance team. 
Learning from moderation is less effective when it is done, with a significant time lag 
from the audit. An increasing number of audits are undertaken collaboratively with 
social workers. However, the learning from audit and moderation is not always 
evidenced in supervision, which is a missed opportunity to ensure that audits are 
influencing practice development for staff and managers. 
 
Since the ILACS inspection two and a half years ago, the now permanent senior 
leadership team has been engaged in a phased improvement programme supported 
and c
[...]
on performance 
measures.

Committee in the new Municipal Year, which also 
includes performance standards.

3 Audit findings relating to the quality of 1 That a further report be presented to the Committee More detailed scrutiny relating to key areas of 
Social Work Practice. which focuses specifically on the outcomes, areas for 

improvement and what is being done to address
those areas of improvement.

4 Work Planning. 1 That the workforce development aspect of the Further Overview and Scrutiny of workforce 
development 

Children’s Services Improvement Programme and aspects of the Imprpvement Plan.
School Appeals process be considered in the
new Municipal Year.

14th June 2021 Page 1 of 1

P
age 60


	Agenda
	8 OFSTED MONITORING VISIT - 28-29 APRIL 2021 (Help and Protection)
	Appendix 1 to Document "A"
	Appendix 2 to Document "A"
	Apprendix 4 to Document "A"
	Appendix 5 to Document "A"

	9 CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2021-22
	Appendix 1 to Document "B"
	Appendix 2 to Document "B"
	Appendix 3 to Document "B"




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 29 
July 2021 at 4.30 pm in Council Chamber, City Hall - City 
Hall, Bradford

Commenced 16.30
Concluded 19.00

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE BRADFORD INDENDENT GROUP
Alipoor
Choudhry
Humphreys
Jamil
Mohammed

Winnard
Pollard

Sajawal

Councillor Winnard in the Chair

Apologies: Councillor Stubbs, Fauzia Raza and Joyce Simpson -Voting Co-opted members

25.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34)

There were no alternate members.

26.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made for matters under consideration.

28.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

No requests were received to remove the restriction on a report or background 
paper.

29.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

No referrals were received.

30.  APPOINTMENT OF NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS



2

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBER

Tom Bright – Teachers Secondary School Representative
Dr Samina Karim: Children’s Social Care Representative.

Resolved – 

That the appointment of the following non-voting co-opted representatives 
for the 2021/2022 municipal year be recommend to Council:

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:

Dr Samina Karim - Children’s Social Care Representative.
Teachers Secondary School Representative - Tom Bright.

ACTION: City Solicitor

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

31.  APPOINTMENT OF VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS

Joyce Simpson – Church Representative (CE)
Fauzia Raza – Parent Governor Representative

Resolved – 

That the appointment of the following voting co-opted representative for the 
2021/2022 municipal year be recommended to Council:

Fauzia Raza - Parent Governor Representative.
Joyce Simpson – Church Representative (CE).

ACTION: City Solicitor

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

32.  OFSTED MONITORING VISIT - 28-29 APRIL 2021 (Help and Protection)

The purpose of the report was to inform Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee members with an outcome following the Ofsted Assurance Visit, which 
took place from 28 to 29 April 2021.  This was the fifth monitoring visit since 
Bradford Council Children’s Services was judged inadequate in October 2018.

Children’s Services Officers informed Councillors that the focus of the visit was on 
children in need and children who are subject to a child protection plan.  A copy of 
the Ofsted Assurance Visit letter, was also appended for members.

Members learned that the Ofsted letter had recognised a number of 



3

improvements relating to:

 Since 2018, a new permanent senior leadership team had been put in 
place and was driving improvement;

 An improved front door service and revamped training programme;
 Improvements in quality assurance and performance management;
 Significant investment to increase social work and managerial capacity;
 The newly commissioned agency social work teams have been 

incrementally introduced and are beginning to have a positive impact on 
some children;

 Quality assurance and management information have continued to 
improve in the last six months.

Children’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee members were encouraged at these 
improvements, however members were extremely concerned at the areas of 
weakness in achieving consistently good practice, as set out in the Ofsted 
Assurance Visit letter. Particularly those areas that relating to:

 The pace of improvement being too slow for children and families, but 
OFSTED did recognise that this had been exacerbated by the breadth of 
the inadequacy and challenges associated with maintaining service 
delivery during the pandemic;

 In particular, the progress on the quality of core social work practice has 
been too slow to show the impact for children and families and there have 
been four previous monitoring visits, which have all reported on the slow 
pace of change in improving the quality of core social work practice;

 Although the service had been restructured and there has been significant 
investment in staffing and service improvement planning, due to the 
breadth and depth of the inadequacy identified in 2018, this had not led to 
sufficient positive change for some children;

 Delays in the identification of risk, need and early intervention and where 
risks are identified, this does not always result in timely progression to an 
initial child protection conference and if needed, resultant multi-agency 
protection plan.

 The recruitment of experienced social workers remaining a challenge;
 Some children’s cases are not taken to conference quickly enough, 

meaning that there has been a delay in the needs of those children being 
considered and to having a mutli-agency plan in place to reduce the risk;

 There is variability in how rigorously the social worker uses the child’s plan 
to check progress to avoid drift.

 Inspectors felt that Initial Child Protection plans were too long and complex 
for parents to understand.

 As well as this, Inspectors also identified that some Child Protection Plans 
were closed prematurely and resulted in needs remaining unmet for 
children.

Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee members indicated that 
OFSTED had consistently mentioned the slow pace of change in delivering 
improvements and that this Committee had also expressed its concern over the 
slow pace of change.  Therefore, members were keen to understand what plans 
were in place to ensure that real improvements are actually being made.



4

In response, officers from Bradford Councils Children’s Services stated that, the 
breadth and depth of the inadequacies was greater than they had imagined and 
that since the period between the failed inspection and the appointment of the 
Director for Children’s Services, had taken too long.  As well as this the COVID19 
pandemic had also had an impact on the pace of improvement, particularly in the 
areas of training and practice standards.

Officers also highlighted that the recruitment of level 3 Social Care Workers was 
still the biggest challenge.

Members were keen to understand to what extent the key findings from the 
Child Exploitation Thematic Review, had actually been covered in the 
Improvement Plan and that whether Children’s Services Officers were confident 
that they were doing everything they could do in this area.

Officers responded by stating that there had been investment in the Safeguarding 
Hub and that Children’s Services staff were now better trained, with better 
monitoring systems now also in place.  Moreover, Children’s Services officers 
assured members of the committee, that a significant amount of work had gone 
into this area.

Furthermore, members expressed their frustration at the level of social care 
practice not being at a good enough standard to be able to look after the children 
of the District.  As well as this, members felt that officers should be more 
proactive towards the recruitment of level 3 Children’s Social Care Workers and 
providing a better offer, in terms of training, salaries and advancement.  Members 
also indicated that officers should be undertaking benchmarking, to establish what 
other Councils, bit regionally and nationally are doing in terms of the recruitment 
of level 3 Children’s Social Care workers.

Bradford Councils Children’s Services officers did acknowledge that the 
improvements were taking a long time, but the leadership team was fully in place 
on March 2020; the Practice Standards had been agreed in September 2020.

Continuing on, members wanted to know what officers were doing in relation to 
reducing the 25% of agency staff currently working in Children’s Social Care.

In response to this, officers insisted that there are key areas that exist which 
attract Social Workers to Bradford and these are:

 Salary;
 Manageable Caseloads;
 Good training;
 Good supervision;
 Stable Management.

Furthermore, in response to members questioning, a representative from the 
Childrens Services Improvement Board state stated that the key issues facing the 
service were that recruitment needed to be better and that there needs to be a 
reduction in the case loads of Children’s Social Care workers.



5

Resolved – 

(1) The Committee considered the OFSTED monitoring letter and 
requests that an update on progress be brought back to this 
Committee, together with an updated Vital Signs report at the meeting 
on Wednesday 22 September 2021; as it is clear that the pace of 
improvement is still unsatisfactory.

(2) The Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee has 
examined this report in the context of serious shortcomings, both 
historic and relatively recent, as highlighted in the Child Sexual 
Exploitation Thematic Child Safeguarding Practice Review.  
Therefore, the necessity for driving the pace of improvement as a 
matter of the highest corporate priority, is clear.

Action – Strategic Director, Children’s Services

(Mark Douglas – 01274 431266)

33.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE DRAFT 
WORK PROGRAMME 2021-22

The Overview & Scrutiny Lead talked through the draft work programme for the 
Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee, as well as the programme of 
detailed Scrutiny Review that the Committee has agreed to undertake.

Also mentioned by the Overview and Scrutiny Lead, were the unscheduled topics 
and resolution tracking from 2020-21.

There was also discussion in relation to the recent important developments after 
the agenda for this meeting had been published, which required detailed scrutiny.  
These areas were the Valley View Home Closure, Child Sexual Exploitation 
Thematic Child Safeguarding Practice Review and Private Fostering.

Members discussed agreed the work programme for the Committee and agreed 
that the following topics also needed to be included in the work programme:

 Valley View Home Closure;
 Child Sexual Exploitation Child Safeguarding Practice Review;
 Private Fostering;
 Better Start Bradford.

Resolved – 

The Committee discussed and agreed the 2020-21 work programme and 
recommended that the following topics also be included in the work 
programme:

 Valley View Home Closure;
 Child Sexual Exploitation Child Thematic Safeguarding Practice 



6

Review;
 Private Fostering;
 Better Start Bradford.

Action:  Overview & Scrutiny Lead.

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


